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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1712-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102231529  CASE NO.: 38573
RESPONDENT NAME: R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store

ORDER TYPE:
__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDPERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Speedy Express 5 Food Store, 305 West House Street, Alvin, Brazoria County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes ___No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There ate no complaints. There is no record of additional pencling enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinater: Ms, Daniclie Porras, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-2602;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Naushadali Maredia, Owner, Speedy Express 5 Food Store, 305 West House Street, Alvin, Texas 77511
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1712-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS | CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
T ' ' ] T TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__. Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 19, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE, Relating to this Case:
October 9, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to conduct effective manual or
automatic inventory control procedures for
the underground storage tank ("UST")
system [30 Tex. ADMIN. CoODE §
334.48(c)].

2) Failure to monitor the USTs for releases
at a frequency of at least once every month
(not to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring) [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(cX1)].

3) Failure to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CopE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)E)(IIL) and TEX.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

4) Failure to provide a release detection
method for the USTs by failing to conduct
reconciliation of inventory control records
at least once a month, in a manner
sufficiently accurate to detect a release
which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0%
of the total substance flow-through for the
month plus 130 gallons {30 Tex. ADMM.
Cobk § 334.50(d)(1}B)(ii) and TEX,
WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1D)].

5) Failure to record inventory volume

measurement for the regulated substance
inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still
remaining in the tank each operating day

Total Assessed: $16,214

Total Deferred: $0
__Expedited Setticment

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: 534
(remaining $15,680 due in 35 monthly
paymenis of $448 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High __ Average X _Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ _High __ Average X Poor

Major Source: ___Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Orders Justification: The
Respondent has three repeated enforcement
actions over the prior five year period for the
same violation.

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. On August 27, 2009, inventory control
records and reconciled records were
provided to the Houston Regional Office;

b, On August 31, 2009, a record of the
Stage 11 triennial test was provided to the
Houston Regional Office with passing
results;

¢, On September 1, 2009, Statistical
Inventory Reconciliation reports for the
menths of May, June, and July, with
passing results, were provided to the
Houston Regional Office; and

d. On November 15, 2009, the installed
corrosion protection system was properly
inspected and tested, with passing results.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a, Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, begin conducting daily
and monthly inspections of the Stage 11
vapor recovery system;

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Conduct testing of the line leak detectors;

ii. Ensure that at least one Station
representative successfully completes the
required Stage II training and each current
employee receives in-house training
regarding the purpose and correct eperating
procedures of the Stage I vapor recovery
system;

ifi, Install swivel adaptors on the vapor
recovery drybreaks; and

iv. Post operating instructions
conspicuously on the front of each gasoline
dispensing pump.

execsum/S-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1712-PST-E

{30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d) 1)}(B)(iii}(I} and TEX. WATER
CoDE § 26.3475(c) 1)}

6) Failure to conduct daily inspections of
the Stage 1l vapor recovery system [30
TEX. ADMIN, CoDE § 115.244(1) and TEx.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.083(b)].

7) Failure to conduct monthly inspections
of the Stage 1l vapor recovery system [30

Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(3) and TEX.
HEALTH & SareTY CODE § 382.085(b)].

8) Failure to ensure that at feast one
Station representative received training in
the operation and maintenance of the Stage
IT vapor recovery system, and each current
employee receives in-house Stage I vapor
recovery training regarding the purpose
and correct operation of the Stage 1T
equipment [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §
115.248(1) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDbE § 382.085(b)].

9) Failure to maintain the Stage JI vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition, as specified by the manufacturer
and/or any applicable California Air
Resources Board Executive Order, and free
of defects that would impair the
effectivencss of the system. Specifically,
the swivel adaptors were absent on the
vapor recovery drybreaks {30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 115.242(3) and Tox. HEALTH &
SareTY CODE § 382.085(b)].

10) Failure to post operating instructions
conspicuously on the front of each
gasoline dispensing pump [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 115.242(9) and Tex, HEALTH &
Sarery CobR § 382.085(b)).

11) Failure o maintain Stage I records at
the Station. Specifically, thc Respondent
did not maintain the Stage II test results
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(5) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

12) Failure to provide proper corrosion
protection for the UST system [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(z) and Tex, WATER
Core § 26.3475(d)).

¢. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submiit written
certification and include detailed suppotting
documentation including phetographs,
receipts, and/or other records io
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a through b.iv.

cxecsum/5-23-08fapp-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)

PCW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008

E (ﬁwllll

DATES Assigned| 12-0ct-2009

PCW! 20-Jan-2010 [ Screening| 21-Oct-2009 EPA Due

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102231529

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston . ] Major/Minor SourceMinor

CASE INFORMATION

Enf.{Case 1D No.|38573 No. of Violations|8

Docket No.[2009-1712-PST-E

Order Type|Findings

Media Program(s)| Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit| No

Multi-Media ‘

Enf. Coordinator|Danielle Porras

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum] $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

'DEFERRAL Reducton  Adjustment | $0

‘Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduclion.)

Notes Ne deferral is recommended for Findings Orders.

PAYABLE PENALTY

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of viclaticn base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $12,500
ADJUSTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are ebtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated parcentage.
Compliance History 97.0% Erhancement Subfotals 2,3, & 7| $3,375
Not Enhancement for paar performer classification, three previous NOVs
OleS| with same or similar viclations, and one NOV for dissimilar violations.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4| $0]
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria. i
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5] $1,125|
i
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount *
" Approx, Gost of Compliance (
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $14,750]
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $1,464
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the indicated percantage.
| Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
otes compliance assoclated with violation nos, 2 and 3.
Final Penalty Amount | $16,214
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $16,214

$16,214




Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1712-PST-E * PCW
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 6§ Food Store Policy Revision Z(Sspremberzoaz)é
Case 1D No. 38573 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent, Reference No, RN102231529 ’
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

|
|
i

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enfor Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations &s those in the current enforcement action 3 159%
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) o
Other written NOVs 1 2%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of Hiability (number of orders
mesting criteria )

Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory] 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decress containing a denlal of liability
of this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent dacrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments | griferia.)
ang Consent

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees withcut a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Conviclions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (nurmber of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emisslons events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of 1] 0%
) audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Leglslature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) °
Plpase Enter Yes or Na
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site cempliance assessments conducted by the executive- director under a) No 0%
N ' (]
Other speclal assistance program |
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program Ne 0%
Early compliance with, or offar of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
O]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 17%

>> Repeat Violater (Subtotal 3)

| No ] Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3} [ 0%
»> Compliance History Person Classification {Subtotal 7)
[ Poor Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 10%
> Comgpliance History Summary
Co’:ri!:tllarr;ce Enhancement for poor performer classification, thrlee‘pr.evious NQVS with same or similar violations, and
Notes ane NOV for dissimilar viclations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 27%




Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 ‘Docket No. 2000-1712.PST-E . PCW
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Stere Follcy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2602} -
Case ID No. 38573 PCW Revision Osluber 36, 2008

Regq. Ent, Reference:No. RN102231529
i Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Violation Number 1 [

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cods-§ 334.48{c)

Failed 1o conduct effective manual or automatic inventary control procedures for the UST

Violation Description
system,

Base Penalty] §10,0001

I>> Environr verty and Hiian Health Matri e e
: Harm
Release Majar Maderate Minor

! _OR Actual|

Potentialf X Percent

I>>Prograpimatic Matrix * 0 .o e
e Falsification Major Moderate Minar

| | ] 1 1| Percent

iatrix Human health-or the envirenment will or could be expased 1o poliutants which would exceed levels that
Notes are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation,

Adjustment] $7,500!

ot e A g

$2,500:

* Violation Eveits

Number of Violalion Events [ 8 ]Number of violation days

I daily
weekly

monthly - %
mark only one

wilh 80 x quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $2,500)

: semiannual
L annual
! “single-event

One manthly event is.recommendad from the August 19, 2009 investigation lo the August 27, 2009
compliance date.

Before NOV WOV to ECPRP/Setlisment Offer

Exfraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A| (k< with x)
Note The Respondent came Into compliance on August 27, 2008,
8 prior to the NGE dated October 9, 2009,

Violation Subtotal[____ §1,875]
Statutory Limit Test

P
£

Estimated EB Amount| 31 Viclation Final Penalty Tatal $2,803}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) _$2,808




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food- Stare
Case ID No, 38573
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102231529 o

' ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank  Parcent Interest Years of
Violation No. 1 : Depreciation -
i 5.0| 18
Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Description ‘No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 30 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 Q 0
Qther (as neaded) 0.00 30 0 j0
Englneeringlconstructlon 0.00 Q 50 Q
Land 0.00 0 -hfar - 0
Record Keeplng System $500 19-Aug-2008 27-Aug-2009 0.02 1 - fifa- 1
TralningiSampling 0.00 9 - fifa 0
Remedlallon/Disposal 0,00 0 nfa 0
Permilt Costs 0.00 0 nfa. o 0
Other (as neaded) - Q.00 0 Sffa i 0

Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost to .conducl proper Inventory control proceduras. The Date Required is the Investigation date and

the Final Date Is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterlng item (except for one-time avoided costs}

Dlsposal 0.00 $0 0 $0

Personnal 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 1] $0
Suppliestequipment . 0.00 0 0 0

Flnancial Assurance (2] 0,00 | 0 0 {0
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 0.00 0 O $0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance F $500] TOTAL $1|




>>Programniatic Matrix

Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2006-1712-PST-E . PCW
Respondent R N Businsss, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Stere
Case ID No. 38573
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529
Media [Statute] Petrolsum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Danislla Porras

Violation Number 2
Rule Cite(s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.50(b)(1)(A), (bY)2}ANIXII, (d){(1)(B (i) and (d)(1)(B)(ii)l} and
Tex. Water Code § 26,3475(a) and (c)(1)

Failed to monitor underground storage tanks {"USTs") for releases at afrequency of at
least once-per month (not to exeeed 35 days betwaen each menitoring). Failed to test the
line leak detectors atleast once per year for performance and operatlonal reliability. Failed

to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory.confrol recerds at least ence gach month,

sufficlently accurate 1o detect a release which equals or exeeeds the sum of 1.0% of the
total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 galions. Alse, failed to conduct
inventory velume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and the
amount still remaining in the tank each operating day.

Poiicy Revision 2 (Soplomber 2002}
PCW Revision Gofober 30, 20006

Violation Descripflon

Base Penalty $10,000]

> Envirhitenta, Property ahd Hilf Hoalf e~
: Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall]

Potentiall|  x Percent

Falsification  Major " “Modsrate " Minor

Percent 0%

Matrix  {|Human health or the-envirenment will or could be expased o poliutants which would exceed iavels thal are
Notes profective of human health or envirenmental receplors as a result of the vielation.
Adjustment] $7,500]
[ $2.500]

Numbar of Violaticn Evenis Number of violation days

- daily
" weekly
. monthly
“quarterly X Viclation Base Penalty] $2,500
‘semiannual
anntial "
single event

mark only one
with an x

One quarerly event is recommended from the August 19, 2009 investigation to the October 21, 2009
: screening date.

bl [ ootlreson - i

Before WOV~ NOV to EDPRF/Seltlernant Offer

od Faith Efforts fc

Extracrdinary

Ordinary
N/A X fmark with x}
Not The Respondent does not meet the goad faith-criteria for this
otes viclation,

Violation Subtotal|_________ $2,500]
Sfuory Lii Tost . B
51068 Violation Final Penalty Total 3,450

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limlts)| $3,450|



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store
Case ID No. 38573

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102231520

X | oy i
. ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank | Percent Interest Years o_f i
Violation No, 2 i Depreciation !
i 5.0 15}
Item Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas ar §
Delayed Costs.
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 30 $0
Other {as neaded) 0.00 0 0
Englngering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 0
Tralnltg!Sampling 0.00 i} 0
Remetlatton/Disposal 0.00 $0 9]
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
Other {(as needed) $1,5600 19-Aug-2009 1-Eep-2008 0.04 3 3

Estimated cost to provide release datection for the USTs including recording daily volume measurement and
monthly reconciliation of inventory centrol records. The Date Required is the invesfigation date and the Final Date
ls-the-date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entaring item (except for one-time-avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 50 $0 $0
Persannal 0.00 $0 $0 $0 |
InspectloniReporilng/Samsling 000 o 0 1] '
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 ) :
Financlal Assurance 2] 0.00 0 50 0
QNE-TIME avalded cosis [3] $1,000 19-Aug-2008 |[ . 19-Aug-2008 | 1.92 $96 $1,000 $1,098
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Estimated avoided cost of conducting line leak detector. tests, The Date Required is one year prior to the

Investigation date and the Fina! Date is the investigation date,

$2,500]

TOTAL|

$1,000}




Screening:Date 21-Ocl-2009

Docket No. 2000-1712-PST-E
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Exprass 5 Food Stare
Case ID No. 38573

Fodcy Rovision 2 {Soptmmbar Mar)
POW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529
; Media [Statute] Pstroieum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Daniells Porras

Violation Number 3

Rule Clte(sh| o <o Admin. Code §§ 115.244(1) and (3) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b}

Violation Descriptien|;  Failed to conduct daily and monthly inspections of the Stage Il vapor recovery sysiem.

Base Penalty $10,000

an Health Matrix

and Hul

=

> Envirgumental, Fropaity

i “Harm

{ Release ___ Major Moderate Minor

i OR Actuall]

Ei G Potential] X Percent
E»Prograi‘n Mateix .- e -

! : Falsification Major Moderate Minar

i

l

Matrix
Notes

1l |

Percent 0%

Human health or the environment will.or could be exposed:to significant amounts of pollutanis which would
not exceed lavals that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violaticn)

Adjustment

§4.600]

$1,000]

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly -
weomone | 0T |
m‘w:'tf?uzgw .:. rt_erl):r; X Violation Base Penally{ $1,000]
semiannual’

annual
single event

One-quarterly event is recommended from the August 19, 2009 investigation to the October 21, 2009
screening date,

toCotmply [ ___00%|Reducion

Before NOY  NOV tc EDPRP/Settlamenl Cffer

%

Extracrdinary|[ -
Ordinary|
N/A X tmaric wilh %)
Not The Respendent does not mest tha good faith criteria for this
oles violation,
Violation Subiotal $1,0001
this violation Statitory LIt Tést
Estimated EB Amount| $368] Violation Final Penalty Total §1,306

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for _Ilm_l_ts__)[_ $1,396




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent R N Busihess, Inc. dba Speedy Express § Food Store
Case ID No. 38573

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102231520

_ ) Madia Petroleum Storage Tank i Parcent Interest Years o.f ;
Violation No. 3 i Depreciation !
SR X N |
ltem Cost Date Required Final Dafe ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment ] 0.00 50 0
Bulldings 0.00 $0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 B $0 :
Englneeringfconstruction 0.00 0 $0 E
Land i 0.00 $0
Record Keeplng System G.00 0 0
Tralnlng/Sampling . 0.00 0 0
Rémediation/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs ] . 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED cosis E
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterlng item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 { 0 0
Persannel 0.00 Q 0 0
Inspaction/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppliesfaquipment 0.00 0 30 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] £250- 20-Jul-2009 19-Aug=2009_ || 1.00 518 $350 $368
Other (as neadad) 0,00 $0 $0 $0
Estimated avoided cost to conduct the required-inspections of the companents of the Stage || vapor recovery
Notes for AVOIDED costs system. The Date Required is one month prior to the investigation date and the Final Date s the investigation
date.

Approx. Cost of Compllanca [ $350| TOTALI $368|




43

Good Faifh Efforts 0.

Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 Docket No. 20004712.P$T-E . PCW ,
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store Pollcy Ravision 2 {Suploimbee 2002} ]

Case ID No. 38573 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 -
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529
Media [Statute] Petrolsum Storage Tank
‘Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras
Violation Number| 4

Rule Ce(s)l 50 1ex Admin, Code § 115.248(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Cade-§ 382.085(b)

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative recelved training {n-the operation
and maintenance of the Stage |l vapor recovery system, and each current:employea
receives in-house Stage 1l vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct

operation of the Stage 1l eqiipment,

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000]

galth Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall

Potential| X Percent 10%!

“Falsification  Major __ Moderate Minor

I I I I I Percent i 0%

Malrix  f Human heallh or the environment will or.could be exposed o significant amounts of pollutants which would
Notes {not exceed levals that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the viclation!

- Edilstignt $9,000]

[ $1,000

Number of Violation Events Numbar of violation days

daily
’ weekly
manthly
, quarterly X , Violation Base Penalty§ §1,000
semiannual
annual .
single event

mack only one
with an »

One quarterly event is recemmended from the August 19, 2009 invastigation to the Oglober 21, 2008
screening date.

mply [ 0.0%]Redustion | [ 50]

Belore NOV NOV to EDPRP/Salllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x)
Nat ]| The Respondent does net meet the good faith criteria for this
s vialation.

By ¥ y FEERIERE -
néfit (EB) for this violatio L Statltsty
Estimated EB Amount| $23] Violation Final Penalty TotaIE $1,396
This wola(ion Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for llmitsﬁ $1 396




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express & Food Store
Case ID No. 38573

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529

) . Media Petroleum Storage Tank  Percent Interest Years_ o-f ;
Violation No. 4 ; Depreciation
b 3015
ltem Cost  Date Requlired Final Date ¥rs Inferest Saved O©Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 %0 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 50 $0
Other {as needed) 0,00 50 $0 0
Englneeringiconstruction .00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 [y el v 0
Record Keaping System .00 i} ofa s $0
Tralning/Sampling $500 18-Aug-2009 17-Jul-2010 0.91 $23 n/a._ - $23
Remediatton/Disposal £.00 Y fifa - 50
Pormit Costs G.00 o nla : $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 r [i¢]

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspaction/Reperting/Sampling
Supplies/equlpment

Financlal Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avolded cosis 3]
Other {as needed)

Notes far AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [

Estimated cost of training a Station representative and employees in-Stage || procedures. The Date Required is
tha investigation date and-the Final Date is the estimated date-of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before ent'eri.ng Item {except for one-time:avoided costs)

0.00 0 0 $0-
0.00 0 Q 30
0.00 0 Q 0.
0.00 0 0 jo
0.00 0 0. 4]
0.00 0 $0 $0
0.00 0 $0 §0

$500] TOTAL| $23]




{ Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2000-1712-PST-E PCW
| Respondent R N Business, Inc. dha Speedy Exprass 5:Food Store Poficy Revision 2 (Sepenier 20025

Case ID No, 28573 PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529 :
‘Media [Statute] Patroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

Violation Number| 5 !

Rule Gitelsll 53 1ox Admin. Code § 115.242(3) and Tex. Healtn & Safety Code §.382.085(b)

Failed to maintain the Stage:li vaper recovery system in proper operating condition, as
specified by the manufacturer-andfor any applicable California Air Resources Board
Exscutive Order, and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system.
Specifically, the swivel adapters were absent on the vapor recovery drybreaks.

Vialation Description|

Base Penalty| $10,000

’ g Yo ]
It Mattix
) ) Harm
S Release Major Moderate Minar
OR Actuall]

Potentiall X Percent

Matrix < ne SR
" Falsffication Major Moderale Minar

(l I I ]l | Percent 0%

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts of poliutants which would
Motes  |[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a resuit of the viclation,

Adjustmsht] $3,000]

| $1,000

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
- weekly
- monthly,
quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
semiannual
“annual
! singte event

mark only one
wiih an x

One quarierly event is recommended from the August 19, 2008 investigation io the October 21, 2009
screening date.

$0]
Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N/A X (rmark wilh x)
Mot The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this i
oles viclation. :
Violation Subtotal|" 51,000
[Economi ionh e  Stalutory Limit Tast: -
Estimated EB Amount| $13] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,396}
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusged for limits)| $1,396



Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store
Case D No, 38573
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102231520

o Media Petroleum Storage Tank : Parcent Intarest. Years of {
Violation No. 5 Depreciation |
i 50 18l

Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item. Descriptlon  Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipmant 0.00 0 0

Bulldings 0.00 0 4]

Other (as aeeded) 0.00 0 j0
Enginerringfconsiruction $200 19-Aug-2009 17-Jul-2010 0,91 1 $13
Land . 0.00 0 ]

Recard Keeplng System 0.00 0 O
Training/S5ampling 0.00 0 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 $0 0
Permlt Costs 0,00 0 0

Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 0

Estimated cost to repair the Stage [l vapor recovery system. The Date Required s the investigation date and the

Nates far DELAYED costs Final Date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided casts before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal ] 0.00 50 50 $0
Personnel ] 0.00 0 b0 $0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling ] 0.00 0 0 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 50 0] 0
Financial Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 ] $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 0 $0 $0
Other (as nesdad) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $200| TOTALl $13!




Screening Date 21-Oct-2C09

Case 1D No. 38573

Docket No. 2000-1712-PST-E

Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store

W

Potfey Revision 2 (Soptember 2002)
FPCW Revision Oclober 30, 2000

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Daniclle Porras

WVlolation Number 4]

Rule Gite(s)l 55 1oy Admin. Code § 115.242(9) and Tex, Health & Safety Codes § 382.085(b)

Violation Deseription Failed to post operating instructions conspicuously on the front of each gasoline dispensing

pump.
Base Penalty $‘|U,DDOV
>> Envirsninental, Properly 4ndl Human Hodith Matrix |
B o Harm
; Release Major Moderate Minor
i -OR. Actuall
Patential] Percent | 0%;
1
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ T 1 I | Percent

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

§6,000]

$1,000

Adjus]

Number of Violation Events

daily, -

weekly

- ‘monthly

miark only one L o
waith 0 % quarterly
semianaual

annual
single event|[__x

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty[ $1,000

One single event is recommended.

Befora NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Gffer

Exfraordinary
Ordinary.
N X (mark with ¥)
The Respondent does not meet the gaed falth ¢riteria for this
Notes -
violation,
Violation Subtotal $1,000
svioldtioh U Sy LinitTest o o
Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Final Penalty Total 51 ,396j

iolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) §7,396]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedly Express 5 Food Store
Case ID No, 38573 :
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231529
Media Petroleum Storags Tank
Violation No. 6

e
Depreciation
EB Amount

! Percent Interest

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs
Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 0

Bulldings 0.00 0 0

Other (a5 needed) 0.00 0 $0
Englneering/construstion 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 0

Record Keeping System 0.00 0 o]
Tralnlng/Sampling 0,00 0 0
Rusmedlation/Disposal 0.00 30 Q
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 $0

Ofher {as neaded) $50 19-Aug-2009 17-Jul-2010 0.21 _$2 §2

Estimated cost to post operating instructions on each dispensing pump. The Date Required is the investigation

Notes for DELAYED casts date and the Final-Date is the estimated- date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] aveidod costs hefore entering item (except for gne-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 0 0 0
Personnel . 0,00 0 0 0
Inspection/RepertingfSampling 0.00 | Q0 0 $0
Suppliesfaquipment . 0,00 $0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] . 0,00 0 $0 0
DNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00- 0 Q 0
Other (as needed) ] 0.00 | $0 0 0

Notes far AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $50| TOTAL| $2|




i

Screening Date 21-Oct-2009 Dacket No.
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Focd Store:
‘Case ID No. 38573
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102231520
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Goordinator Danielle Porras

Violation Numberg 7

2009-1712-PST-E . PCW ']
Policy Revision 2 (Sapamber 2002)
PCW Revision Qolober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 115.246(5) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Violation Description

Failed 1o maintain Stage Il records at the Station, Specifically, the Respondent did not
maintain the Stage |l test results,

Base Penaltyf $10,000

Property Health Matfix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall
Potentiallf Percent 0%
Falslfication Major Maderate Minor

X I ] i Percent

LT Matnix
: * Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met,

nark only one
witl an x

A et $5,000]
O . §1000]

Murnber of violation days

daily
weekly
menthly ~
. Quarterly Violation Base Penaltyl $1,000¢
‘semiannual
. annial -
single event X

One single event Is recommended.

T N —

Befora NOY ~ NOV to EDPRP.'SeltIemenl Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary, X
NfA (mark vith x)

Not The Respondent came into compliance-on August 31, 2009,
cles prior to the NOE dated October 9, 2009.

Violation Subtotal $750]

51| Violation Final Penalty Totalf 51,121
This violation Final Assessed Penally {adjusted for Iimits)% ] §1,121




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express § Food Store

Case 1D No. 38573
Reg. Ent. Refererice No. RN102231529

o Media Petroleum Storage Tank i Percent Interest _ T€aS Of
Violation No. 7 i : Depraclatio
: 5.0 -
tem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description Mo commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 £0
Bulldings 0.00 0 50
Other (as aeadod) 0.00 0 $0
Englneeringiconsiructlon 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0 :
Record Keeplng System 5500 19-Aug-2009 31-Aug-2009 0.03 31 i :
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 QO 0
Parmit Costs . . 0.00 Q0 0
Gther (as needed) || 0.00 0 0

" Estimated cost 1o maintain Stage |l records at the Station. The Date Required Is the investigation date and the

N ELAYE| A .
ates for D D costs Final Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . Q.00 0 0 $0
Persannel . 0.00 $0 b0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling ) 0.00 50 0 $0
Suppliesiequlpment 1 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] I 0.00 0 0 b0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 0 0 $0
Other {as needed) | 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Compliance $500| TOTAL[ $1 |




Screening Date 21-Cct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1712-PST-E " PEW
Respondent R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store Poficy Revision 2 {Seplembor 2002

Case 1D No. 38573 PCYY Revision Qutober 30, 2006

i

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1022315629
Media [Statute] Peiroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

WViolation Number, i1 }

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.49(a) and Tex. Water Coda § 26.3475(d)

Violation Description Failed to provide praper corrosion protestion for the UST system,

Base Penalty] $10,000

>> Envirgfiméiital, Proherty and k

fuman Health Matrix
H

: Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf
- Potentiall x_ I Percent

Falsificaticn Major Moderate Minor

[ [ ] [ ] Percent

Malrix  {[Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to poliutants which would exceed levels that are

5 R “ Notes protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation,
lidstient] §7.500]
[ $2 500
t Number cf violation days
1
: o daily
) weekly
- .. monthly
md;:;ﬁf.'?!.;:; xone - quarterly - % Viofation Base Penalty| $2,500]
semiannual
.-annual
‘singlo event

One guarterly event is recommended from the August 19, 2009 investigation to the November 15, 2009
compliance date.

Good Faifhi Eifors to C - [_tooufpeduclion ) 8250

Befare NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Exfraordinary

Ordinary, X
N/A (mark with %)

Not The Respondet came into compliance on November 15, 2008,
oles after the NOE dated October 9, 2009,

Vialation Subtotal $2,250

$169] Violation Final Penalty Total $3,215;

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)]____~ $3.215




H
3

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent R N Business, inc. dba Speedy Express § Food Store
Case ID No. 38573

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102231528

Violation No, 3

Media Petroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Year§ o'f i
Depreciation |
] S 1

Item Cost Date Required Flnal Date ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Descripfion No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment $10,000 19-Aug-2009 15-Nov-2009 0.24 $8 $169
Buildings 0:00 ¥ $0
Other {as needed) 0,00 0 QO
Englneering/construction. 0.00 0] ]
Land 0.00 0 $0
Regord Keeping System 0.00 50 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 [0 $0

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Persannel
Inspection/ReportingiSampling
Suppllesfaquipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avaided costs [3]
(Hher (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated cost to provide corrosion protection for the UST system, The Date Required is the investigation date

and the-Final Date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: costs: before entering item {sxcept for one-time avoided costs)

Apprex, Cost of Compliance

0.00 50 50 0

0.00 | %0 D 0

0.00 ] $0 0

0.00 0 D 0

0.00 0 0 0

.00 ) $0 $0

0.00 30 ‘ $0 $0
$10,000] TOTAL| $169]




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Oparator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number({s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History Report

CNB03114307 R N Business,Inc. Classification:Poor
RN102231529 Speedy Express 5 Food Store Classification:Poor
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION
305 W HOUSE ST, ALVIN, TX, 77511

REGION 12 - HOUSTON
October 19, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Mistory:  Enforcement

Compliance Period;

Cctober 19, 2004 to October 19, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member fo Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Danielle Porras Phaone: (512) 239-2602
Site Compliance Histoty Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {(known) change in ownershipfoperator of the site during the compliance pericd? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? R N Business, Inc.
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator{s) ? WALTAS TRADING INC.

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour?

BHAGWANDAS, DIWAN

06/01/2007 BHAGWANDAS, DIWAN
02/13/2009 WALTAS TRADING INC.
6. Rating Date: %/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
GCompoenents (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)
1 01M8/2007 (516854)
2 04/17/2008 (608851)
3 06/23/2008 (681641)
4 04/06/2009 (741294)
5 10/07/2009 (764338)
6 10/09/2009 (767069)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS [nv. Track. No.}
Date: 01/18/2007 (516854}
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.47(a)(2)

Description: 30 Tex, Admin. Code Section 334.47(a)(2) - Failure to permanently remove from

service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed upgrade implementation date, an
existing UST system for which any applicable component of the system is not
brought Into timely compliance with the upgrade raquirements.

Rating: 113.20
Site Rating:113.20

38045



Date: 04/17/2008 (608851}

Self NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.47(a}(2)

Descripion: 30 Tex. Admin. Code Section 334.47(a)(2) - Fallure to permanently remove from

service, no later than 80 days after the prescribed upgrade implementation date, an
existing UST system for which any applicable component of the system is not brought
into timely compliance with the upgrade requirements,

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(7)(A}
Description: 30 TAC "115.246 (7){A) - Faliure to maintain records on-site at facllities ordinarily

manned during business houts, and made Immediately available for review upon
request by authorized representatives of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ), the U.8. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), or any local air
polution control program with jurisdiction.

Self NG Classification: Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1}
Description: 30 TAC "115.244 {1} - Fallure to conduct daily inspections for the Stage Il Vaper

Recovery system. These inspections shall include the applicable poriions of Section
115.242(4) and Section 115.242(3)(A)-(F), (H)-(1}.

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(3)
Description: 30 TAG '115.244 (3) - Failure to conduct a montaly inspection of the components listed

in 115.242(3){J). These components include: any pressure/vacuum relief valves, vapor
check valves and Stage | dry breaks,

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)
Description: 30 TAGC '115.242 (3)(3) - Failure to maintain all components of the Stage Il Vapor

Recovery system to an approved condition free of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system -- vapor return fines, including such components as
swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and underground piping, that malfunction, are
blocked, or are restricted such that the pressure decay and/or dynamic back-pressure
through the line exceeds the value as certified in the approved system's CARB
Executive Orde

Self NG Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2}
Description: 30 TAC "115.245 {2) - Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at

least once every twelve months or upon major system replacement or modification.
The verlfication shall include all functional tests that were required for the initial system
test, which must be performed at ieast once every 36 months.

Self NG Classification: Major
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.4%(a)

Description: 30 TAC ' 334.49(a) - Failure to protect the UST system from corrosion.

Dat 08/23/2008 (681641}

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 115, SubChapter C 115.246(7)(A}

Description: 30 TAC "115.246 (7)(A) - Failure to maintaln records on-site at facilities ordinarily

manned during business hours, and made immediately available for review upon
request by authorized representatives of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality {TCEQ), the U8, Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), or any local air
pollution control program with jurisdiction.

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
Description: 30 TAC "115.244 {1) - Failure to conduct daily inspections for the Stage |1 Vapor

Recovery system. These inspections shall include the applicable portions of Section
115.242(4) and Section 115.242(3)(A)-(F), (H)-(1).
Self NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115,244(3)
Description: 30 TAC '115.244 {3) - Failure to conduct a monthly Inspection of the components listed



Self
Citation:

Description:

Self
Citation:
Description:

Self
Citation:
Description:

NG

NO

NO

Dat  04/06/2009

Self
Citation:
Description:

Self
Citation:
Description:

Self
Citation:
Description:

Self

Citation:
Description:

Self
Citation:
Description:

Self
Citation:

Description:

F. Environmental audits.

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

in $15.242(3)(J). These components include: any pressure/vacuum relief valves, vapor
check valves and Stage | dry breaks.

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)

30 TAC '115.242 (3){G} - Failure to maintaln all components of the Stage |l Vapor
Recovery systerm o an approved condition free of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system -- vapor return lines, including such components as
swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and undergreund piping, that malfunction, are
blocked, of are restricted such that the pressure decay and/or dynamic back-pressure
through the line exceeds the value as certified in the approved

system's CARB Executive Order
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2)

30 TAC "115.245 (2) - Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage } eguipment at
least ence every twelve months or upon major system replacement or modification.
The verification shall include all functional tests that were required for the initial system
test, which must be performed at least once every 36 months.

Classification: Major

30 TAC Chapler 334, SubChapter C 334.48(a)
30 TAC ' 334.49(a) - Failure o protect the UST system from corrosion,
(741294)
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(7){A)

30 TAC '115.246 (7)(A) - Failure to maintain records on-site at facilities ordinarily
manned during business hours, and made immediately available for review upon
requast by authorized representatives of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality {TCEQ), the U.5. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), or any local air
pollution control program with jurisdiction.

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)

30 TAC '$15.244 (1) - Fallure to conduct daily inspections for the Stage [l Vapor
Racovery system. These inspections shall include the applicable portions of Section
115.242(4) and Section 115.242(3)(A)-(F), (H)-(1}.

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(3)

30 TAC "115.244 (3) - Failure to conduct a monthly inspection of the components listed
in 115.242(3){J). These components include: any pressure/vacuum relief valves, vapor
check valves and Stage | dry breaks.

Classification; Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)

30 TAC 115,242 (3)(G) - Failure to maintain all components of the Stage [l Vapor
Recovery system to an approved candition free of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system - vapor return lines, including such components as
swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and underground piping, that malfunction, are
blocked, or are restricted such that the pressure decay and/or dynamic back-pressure
through the line exceeds the value as certified in the approved system's CARB
Executive Orde

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2)

30 TAC "115.245 (2) - Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at
least once every twelve months or upon major system replacement or modification,
The verification shall include all functional tests that were required for the initial systermn
test, which must be performed at least once every 36 months.

Classification: Major

30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.49(a}
30 TAC ' 334.49(a) - Failure to protect the UST systern from corrosion,



N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems {(EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Eairly comnliance.
N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
NFA



TeExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
R N BUSINESS, INC. DBA SPEEDY §
EXPRESS 5 FOOD STORE § _
RN102231529 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1712-PST-E
Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ™) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store (“the Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of
the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the
Commission. '

The Respondent understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an
evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this
Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
setflement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.



R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store
DOCKET NO. 2009-1712-PST-E

Page 2

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 305 West
House Street in Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas (the “Station™).

The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks (“USTs™) are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

During an investigation on August 19, 2009, TCEQ staff documented the Respondent:

4.

‘ h.

k.

L

Did not conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the UST
system,

Did not monitor the USTs for releases;
Did not test the line leak detectors;
Did not provide a release detection method for the USTs;

Did not record inventory volume measurement for the regulated substance inputs,
withdrawals, and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day;

Did not conduct daily inspections of the Stage I vapor recovery systein;
Did not conduct monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system;

Did not ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation
and maintenance of the Stage 11 vapor recovery system;

Did not maintain the Stage I vapor recovery system in proper operating condition;

Did not post operating instructions comspicuously on the front of each gasoline
dispensing punip;

Did not maintain Stage I records at the Station; and

Did not provide proper corrosion protection for the UST system.

The Respondent received notice of the violations on October 9, 2009.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:



"~ R'N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store

DOCKET NO. 2009-1712-PST-E

Page 3

a. On August 27, 2009, inventory control records and reconciled records were provided to
the Houston Regional Office;

b. On August 31, 2009, a record of the Stage II triennial test was provided to the Houston
Regional Office with passing results;

c. On September 1, 2009, Statistical Inventory Reconciliation reports for the months of
May, June, and July, with passing results, were provided to the Houston Regional Office;
and

d. On November 15, 2009, the installed corrosion protection system was properly inspected

and tested, with passing results.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HIEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch, 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.a., the Respondent failed to conduct effective manual or
automatic inventory control procedures for the UST system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.48(c).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.b., the Respondent failed to monitor the USTs for
releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.¢., the Respondent failed to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and operational reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(ITT) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.d., the Respondent failed to provide a release detection
method for the USTs by failing to conduct reconciliation of inventory control records at least
once a month, in a mamner sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the
sum of 1.0% of the total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.e.; the Respondent faiied to record: inventory volume
measurement for the regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still remaining in
the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii)() and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475{c)(1).
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10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

I5.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No, 3.f, the Respondent failed to conduct daily inspections of
the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.244(1) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b).

As evidence by Findings of Fact No. 3.g., the Respondent failed to conduct monthly inspections
of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(3) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.h., the Respondent failed to ensure that at least one
Station representative received training in the operation and maintenance of the Stage IT vapor
recovery system, and each current employee receives in-house Stage IT vapor recovery training
regarding the purpose and correct operation of the Stage II equipment, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.1, the Respondent failed to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified by the manufacturer and/or any
applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and free of defects that would impair
the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b). Specifically, the swivel adaptors were absent on the
vapor recovery drybreaks.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3., the Respondent failed o post operating instructions
conspicuously on the front of each gasoline dispensing pump, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.242(9) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.k, the Respondent failed to maintain Stage II records at
the Station, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(5) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent did not maintain the Stage II test results.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3.1, the Respondent failed to provide proper corrosion
protection for the UST system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(a) and TEX.
‘WATER CODE § 26.3475(d).

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authorily to assess an
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code and the
Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules
adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars
($16,214) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. The Respondent has paid Five Hundred Thirty-
Four Dollars ($534) of the administrative penalty. The remaining amount of Fifteen Thousand
Six Hundred Eighty Dollars ($15,680) of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 35
monthly payments of Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($448) each. The next monthly payment
shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent
payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment
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until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s
option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance
shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of
the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the
Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

111, ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAIL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Two
Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($16,214) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 15 above, for violations
of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order
completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the
Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penaltics
for other violations that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made
payable to “TCEQ” and shall be sent with the notation “Re: R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy
Express 5 Food Store, Docket No. 2009-1712-PST-IZ” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. A

Austin, Texas 78753

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin conducting daily and
monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in accordance with 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 115.244;

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Conduct testing of the line leak detectors, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN.
==~ CODE § 334.50,
ii. Ensure that at least one Station representative successfully completes the required

Stage II training and each current employee receives in-house training regarding
the purpose and correct operating procedures of the Stage I vapor recovery
system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248;
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1i. Install swivel adaptors on the vapor recovery drybreaks, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242;
iv. Post operating instructions conspicuously on the front of each gasoline
dispensing pump, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242; and
C. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a through 2.b.iv.
The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the
following certification language:
“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for sybmitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations.”
The certification shall be submitted to:
o Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087 '

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The

Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day,..............
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
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10.

after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The defermination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director,

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG™) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the Respondent if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission 1o the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOv'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Sz L2 00 3 __5_/4@@;

For the Executive Director Date

], the undersigned, have reed snd understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of R N Business,
Ine, dba Speedy Express § Food Store. [ am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of
R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Etprcss 5 Food Store, and do agrec to the specificd terms and -~ onditions,
1 further acknowledge that the TCEO in accepting payment for the penaity amount, is materially relying
on sicli representation.

1understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, R N Business, Inc. dba Speedy Express 5 Food Store
waive certain procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations
addressed by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and
the right to appeal. 1 agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary heaning.  This
Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the Comrmussion of the violations set forth in this
Agreed Order,

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if soy, in this order andror failure to
tnmely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negativé impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any pemmit applications submitted;
- Referral of this.cage to the Attomey General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties. and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,
o Increascd penalties in any {urure enforcemerit actions;
- Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office. of any Future enforcernent actions. and
. TCEQ seeking othcr relief as authonzcd by tawy.

. . ~\~\O
Stgnature - X - Date’
NAMAN C:L(\ Q\L \ M axecio L NSNNRY
" Namc (Printed ortyped) Title

Authorized Representative of
R N Buginess, Inc, dba Spoedy Express 5 Food Store

Iastructions: Send tho original, sipned Agreed. Order with penolty payment to the Finanowal Adwiinisiration Division, Revenues
Seetlon 2t the address In Scction [V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order,
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